

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 10198/2010

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P.KRISHNA PILLAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE K.M. JOSEPH AND HON'BLE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA, JJ.]

Date : 16-11-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena KP, Adv.
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayanth Muthuraj, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR
Mr. Deepak Prakash, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After having heard learned counsel for the parties, we find that an affidavit by the appellants would conduce to the proper adjudication of the matter.

PW1 in his cross examination, *inter alia*, stated as follows:

"At the eastern side of this land there is land claiming by the forest department. That land is having an extent of more than 100 acres. The land at the northern side is also in dispute with the forest department. It is having an extent of 25 acre. At the western side there is land disputed by the forest officials that property is in possession

of Abdulla. The land at the western side of the land in possession of Abdulla is also a land in dispute with the forest department."

It is necessary that for the matter to be considered further, an affidavit is filed for that indicating what is the present status of the properties in West, North and East.

List the matter on 08th December, 2021.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER